PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8006336

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN GURLEY	05/01/2023
JOSEPH CREAGAN TRAUTMAN	05/01/2023
BRICE ARNAULT DE LA MENARDIERE	05/01/2023
CLAYTON BALDWIN	05/02/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THERIX MEDICAL DEVELOPEMENT, LTD.	
Street Address:	163 EAST MAIN STREET	
City:	LEXINGTON	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40507	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17811807

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)933-7373

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: bills.cristi@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSEY & WHITNEY

Address Line 1: 111 SOUTH MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P309982.US.04
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW S. BETHARDS
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew S. Bethards/
DATE SIGNED:	06/14/2023

Total Attachments: 11

source=ConfirmatoryAssignment_InventorstoTherixMedical#page1.tif source=ConfirmatoryAssignment_InventorstoTherixMedical#page2.tif source=ConfirmatoryAssignment_InventorstoTherixMedical#page3.tif

PATENT 507959199 REEL: 063947 FRAME: 0162



WHEREAS, John Gurley, Joseph Creagan Trautman, Brice Arnault de La Menardiere, and Clayton Baldwin (each, an "ASSIGNOR"), has made inventions described in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, each ASSIGNOR believes himself or herself to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter claimed in the Patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment executed November 12, 13, and 18, 2012 by John Gurley, Joseph Creagan Trautman, Brice Arnault de La Menardiere, and Clayton Baldwin in favor of Therix Medical Development, Ltd., the Assignors have assigned the rights to the Patents to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Assignors wish to confirm the prior assignment of Patents to Therix Medical Development, Ltd. ("ASSIGNEE"):

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, confirms that it has assigned and hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, said patent application, and any and all patent rights and letters patent for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world, including provisional rights, foreign patent priority rights, and the right to apply for patents in ASSIGNOR's name or in the name of ASSIGNEE and further including all divisions and continuations of said application and of any foreign patent applications, and all reissues and extensions of patent rights and letters patent for said inventions, all to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and by its successors and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which patent rights and letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, and covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right so to do, and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all lawful divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations or oaths, and do everything lawfully possible to aid ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world.

4858-0498-8509\1

Executed at	this day of Ma	. 2023.	
	Julie		
Executed at	John Gurley		
Address of John Gurley: 2209			.Y 4051
Executed at	this day of	, 2023.	
	Joseph Creagan Trautman		
Address of Joseph Creagan Trautman:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Executed at	thisday of	, 2023.	
	Brice Arnault de La Menar	dicre	
Address of Brice Arnault de La Menard	iere:		
Executed at	this day of	, 2023.	
	Clayton Baldwin		
Address of Clayton Baldwin:			

2

WHEREAS, John Gurley, Joseph Creagan Trautman, Brice Arnault de La Menardiere, and Clayton Baldwin (each, an "ASSIGNOR"), has made inventions described in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, each ASSIGNOR believes himself or herself to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter claimed in the Patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment executed November 12, 13, and 18, 2012 by John Gurley, Joseph Creagan Trautman, Brice Arnault de La Menardiere, and Clayton Baldwin in favor of Therix Medical Development, Ltd., the Assignors have assigned the rights to the Patents to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Assignors wish to confirm the prior assignment of Patents to Therix Medical Development, Ltd. ("ASSIGNEE"):

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, confirms that it has assigned and hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, said patent application, and any and all patent rights and letters patent for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world, including provisional rights, foreign patent priority rights, and the right to apply for patents in ASSIGNOR's name or in the name of ASSIGNEE and further including all divisions and continuations of said application and of any foreign patent applications, and all reissues and extensions of patent rights and letters patent for said inventions, all to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and by its successors and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which patent rights and letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, and covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right so to do, and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all lawful divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations or oaths, and do everything lawfully possible to aid ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world.

4858-0498-8509\1

Executed at	this	day of	, 2023.
	John Gurley		
Address of John Gurley:			
Executed at	this 01	day of	, 2023.
	A hone Poor Pianed		
	(reag Tr	autman	vannannannannannannannannannannannannann
	2012 EVE AV	tautman	
Address of Joseph Creagan Trautman: 157	'4 Wright Ave	. Sunnyvale, CA	
Executed at	this	day of	, 2023.
	Brice Arna	ılt de La Menardier	e
Address of Brice Arnault de La Menardie	re:		
Executed at	this	day of	, 2023.
	Clayton Ba	ldwin	
Address of Clayton Baldwin:			

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title
United States	14/656,964	2015/0182727	9,289,577	OCCLUSION ACCESS METHOD
United States	13/680,327	2014/0142418	10,092,726	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
United States	16/154,106	2019/0209808	11,383,065	OCCLUSION ACCESS METHOD
United States	17/811,807			OCCLUSION ACCESS METHOD
United States	61/596,834			Central Venous Access Device
PCT	PCT/US2013/024738	WO/2013/119547		OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Canada	2,863,920	2,863,920	2,863,920	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
China	201380009039.3		104640583	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Japan	2014-556613		6263131	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Japan	2017-134004			OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Europe	13747174.4		2812047	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM

4858-0498-8509\1

WHEREAS, John Gurley, Joseph Creagan Trautman, Brice Arnault de La Menardiere, and Clayton Baldwin (each, an "ASSIGNOR"), has made inventions described in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, each ASSIGNOR believes himself or herself to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter claimed in the Patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment executed November 12, 13, and 18, 2012 by John Gurley, Joseph Creagan Trautman, Brice Arnault de La Menardiere, and Clayton Baldwin in favor of Therix Medical Development, Ltd., the Assignors have assigned the rights to the Patents to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Assignors wish to confirm the prior assignment of Patents to Therix Medical Development, Ltd. ("ASSIGNEE"):

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, confirms that it has assigned and hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, said patent application, and any and all patent rights and letters patent for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world, including provisional rights, foreign patent priority rights, and the right to apply for patents in ASSIGNOR's name or in the name of ASSIGNEE and further including all divisions and continuations of said application and of any foreign patent applications, and all reissues and extensions of patent rights and letters patent for said inventions, all to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and by its successors and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which patent rights and letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, and covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right so to do, and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all lawful divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations or oaths, and do everything lawfully possible to aid ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world.

4858-0498-8509\1

Executed at	this _	day of	, 2023.
	***************************************		******************************
	John Gur	ley	
Address of John Gurley:			
Executed at	this _	day of	, 2023.
	Joseph C	reagan Trautman	***************************************
Address of Joseph Creagan Trautman:			
Executed at			
	Brice A.	Brice de La Menardiere	
Address of Brice Arnault de La Menardiere:	124 mano	r Ave, Santa Cruz Ca S	5060
Executed at	this _	day of	, 2023.
	Clayton I	Baldwin	
Address of Clayton Baldwin:			

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title
United States	14/656,964	2015/0182727	9,289,577	OCCLUSION ACCESS METHOD
United States	13/680,327	2014/0142418	10,092,726	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
United States	16/154,106	2019/0209808	11,383,065	OCCLUSION ACCESS METHOD
United States	17/811,807			OCCLUSION ACCESS METHOD
United States	61/596,834			Central Venous Access Device
PCT	PCT/US2013/024738	WO/2013/119547		OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Canada	2,863,920	2,863,920	2,863,920	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
China	201380009039.3		104640583	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Japan	2014-556613		6263131	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Japan	2017-134004			OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Europe	13747174.4		2812047	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM

4858-0498-8509\1

WHEREAS, John Gurley, Joseph Creagan Trautman, Brice Arnault de La Menardiere, and Clayton Baldwin (each, an "ASSIGNOR"), has made inventions described in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, each ASSIGNOR believes himself or herself to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter claimed in the Patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment executed November 12, 13, and 18, 2012 by John Gurley, Joseph Creagan Trautman, Brice Arnault de La Menardiere, and Clayton Baldwin in favor of Therix Medical Development, Ltd., the Assignors have assigned the rights to the Patents to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Assignors wish to confirm the prior assignment of Patents to Therix Medical Development, Ltd. ("ASSIGNEE"):

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, confirms that it has assigned and hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, said patent application, and any and all patent rights and letters patent for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world, including provisional rights, foreign patent priority rights, and the right to apply for patents in ASSIGNOR's name or in the name of ASSIGNEE and further including all divisions and continuations of said application and of any foreign patent applications, and all reissues and extensions of patent rights and letters patent for said inventions, all to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and by its successors and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which patent rights and letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, and covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right so to do, and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all lawful divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations or oaths, and do everything lawfully possible to aid ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world.

4858-0498-8509\1

Executed at	this	day of	_, 2023.
	John Gurley		***************************************
Address of John Gurley:			
Executed at	this	day of	_, 2023.
	Joseph Creas	gan Trautman	
Address of Joseph Creagan Trautman:			
Executed at	this	day of	_, 2023.
	Brice Amaul	t de La Menardiere	
Address of Brice Arnault de La Menardiere:			
Santa Cruz Executed at	DocuSigned	_ day of May by: Baldwin	
Address of Clayton Baldwin: 460 La Fonda	~	Cruz, CA 95065	

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title
United States	14/656,964	2015/0182727	9,289,577	OCCLUSION ACCESS METHOD
United States	13/680,327	2014/0142418	10,092,726	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
United States	16/154,106	2019/0209808	11,383,065	OCCLUSION ACCESS METHOD
United States	17/811,807			OCCLUSION ACCESS METHOD
United States	61/596,834			Central Venous Access Device
PCT	PCT/US2013/024738	WO/2013/119547		OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Canada	2,863,920	2,863,920	2,863,920	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
China	201380009039.3		104640583	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Japan	2014-556613		6263131	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Japan	2017-134004			OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM
Europe	13747174.4		2812047	OCCLUSION ACCESS SYSTEM

 $4858-0498-8509\1$

RECORDED: 06/14/2023